AGENDA

Committee

Date and Time

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

FRIDAY, 31 AUGUST 2018, 10.00 AM

of Meeting
Venue ROOM | AND J, CITY HALL - CITY HALL
Membership Councillor Mackie (Chair)
Councillors Sattar and Wood
1 Declarations of Interest

County Hall

Cardiff

CF10 4UW

Tel: (029) 2087 2000

Neuadd y Sir
Caerdydd

CF10 4UW

Ffén: (029) 2087 2000

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the
Members’ Code of Conduct.

2 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Tesco, BBC Building
(Pages 3 - 10)

3 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Titan Warehouse, Titan
Road (Pages 11 - 32)

4 Urgent Items (if any)

Davina Fiore

Director Governance & Legal Services
Date: Monday, 27 August 2018

Contact: Graham Porter,

02920 873401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk

This document is available in Welsh / Mae'r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

CARDIFF COUNCIL Agenda Item CO.
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: 31° August 2018

Report of the Head of Regulatory Services

Application for Premises Licence - Grant

Application No: 024680

Name of Premises: Tesco Ward: Cathays
1. Application
1. An application for a Premises Licence - Grant, has been received from Tesco Stores

1.2

Limited in respect of Tesco, Ground Floor, Commercial Units 1-5, BBC Building,
Central Square, Cardiff, CF10 1FS.

The applicant has applied for the following:

(D

2)

€)

(4)

In respect of the following licensable activities:

1. The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises.

Description of Premises (as stated by applicant):

“Retail premises (supermarket) selling a range of goods and services. This
includes the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises. Sales of alcohol for
consumption off the premises are made from the supermarket sales floor as shown
on the enclosed plan”.

The opening hours are proposed as follows:

Not specified

To provide licensable activities during the following hours:

1. The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises:

Monday to Sunday: 06:00 to 00:00

Page 3



2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

Promotion of Licensing Objectives.

The additional conditions proposed by the applicant to meet the licensing objectives are
attached to the report.

Relevant Representations

A copy of the representation received from South Wales Police is attached this report.

Legal Considerations.

In respect of the application the decision must be taken following consideration of the
representations received with a view to promoting the licensing objectives which are:

Prevention of crime and disorder
Public Safety

Prevention of Public Nuisance
Protection of Children from Harm

In each case the Sub-Committee may make the following determination

a) To grant the application.

b) To modify the conditions of the licence, by altering, omitting or adding to them,
where relevant.

c) Reject the whole or part of the application.

All decisions taken by the Sub-Committee must (a) be within the legal powers of the
Council and its Committees; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by
law; (c) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the
Council eg. standing orders and financial regulations; (d) be fully and properly informed;
() be properly motivated; (f) be taken having regard to the Council’s fiduciary duty to its
taxpayers; and (g) be reasonable and proper in all the circumstances.

Issues for Discussion.

The application should be determined and the appropriateness of any conditions on the
licence needs to be discussed.

Dave Holland 08 August 2018
Regulatory Services

Page 4



M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

Tesco is a large national operator with a range of head office and local support.
The company has devised policies, procedures, systems and training
[...]
 Manager,

Tesco Stores Ltd.

5 Falcon Way,

Shire Park,

Welwyn Garden City
AL7 1TW

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE
LICENSING ACT 2003.

“TESCO”, Units 1-5 BBC BUILDING, CENTRAL SQUARE, CARDIFF CF10 1FS

I, Chief Inspector JOE JONES of the South Wales Police for the district of
Cardiff, hereby give notice that an objection shall be made to the application
for the grant of a premises licence for “TESCO”, Units 1-5 BBC Building,
Central Square, Cardiff.

This objection is made under the licensing objectives of;

The prevention of crime and disorder,

The prevention of public nuisance.

The protection of children from harm.

(The premises are in a saturation policy zone, there is a d|sproport|onate
amount of alcohol related crime, disorder and public nuisance in the area.
There is a disproportionate amount of problematic street drinkers who obtain
their alcohol from off licences in the city centre).

Should the committee be minded to grant this application South Wales Police

ask that the below conditions be attached to the licence.
p.t.o.

Page 7



1. The hours for the sale of alcohol will be limited to 0600 to 2300 each
day.

2. A cctv system shall be installed to a standard agreed with South Wales
Police. The system shall be maintained and operated at all times the
premises are open to the public. The system shall cover all parts of the
licensable areas to which the public have access (excluding toilets) and
all exits and entrances used by customers. Images shall be kept for a
minimum of 31 days.

The images shall be produced to a Police employee immediately upon
request when the premises are open and at all other times as soon as is
reasonably practical. There will be sufficient staff training to facilitate the
above.

3. On major event days in Cardiff alcohol will only be sold in non glass
containers.

Should you have any queries regarding the above objection, please contact
Licensing Officer, Tony BOWLEY at the Licensing Department, Cardiff Bay Police
Station. Telephone 02920 527207.

Yours faithfully,

JOE JONES
CHIEF INSPECTOR.

COPY TO:-

Clair HARTREY,

Operations Manager,
Licensing & Strategic Services
Cardiff County Council,

Page 8



Canrgyod Canon) | Carat! Cowra

—Copyright Cardiff County Couricil, Licence Number 100023376
e L

CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Paul Orders
County Hall
Atlantic Wharf
Cardiff CF10 4UW
Tel: 029 20872000

City of Cardiff Council

Cyngor Dinas Caer dd

¥

CARDIFF
CAERDY1ID

Title

Scale: 1:1417

Date: 25/7/2018 at 14:21 PM

Coordinates

© Crown copyright and database ni (2014&

ThIS mf)y is produced specifically to unty
information NO further copies may be made

Ordnance Survey 100023376 (2014).

Page 9




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

CARDIFF COUNCIL Agenda Item CO.
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: 31% August 2018

Report of the Head of Shared Regulatory Services

Application for Premises Licence - Grant

Application No: 024884

Name of Premises: Titan Warehouse Ward: Splott

1. Application

1.1 An application for a Premises Licence - Grant, has been received from Live Nation
(Music) UK Limited in respect of Titan Warehouse, Titan Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JB.

1.2 The applicant has applied for the following:

(D

)

©)

4

In respect of the following licensable activities:

1. The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises.

2. The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of plays, films, live
music, recorded music, dance, and entertainment of a similar description
(indoors).

3. The provision of late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors).

Description of Premises (as stated by applicant):

‘Warehouse building and adjacent outdoor car park as identified by the plan
submitted with the application, currently known as Splott Warehouse but to be
called Titan Warehouse for the premises licence. It is proposed that there will be a
maximum of 10 event days plus New Year’s Eve each calendar year for the
provision of regulated entertainment and sale of alcohol for consumption on the
premises as specified in the application.’

The opening hours are proposed as follows:

Monday to Thursday: 18:00 to 00:30

Friday to Sunday: 14:00 to 00:30

New Years Eve: 18:00 to 04:30

To provide licensable activities during the following hours:

1. The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises:

Page 11



2.1

4.1

4.2

Monday to Thursday: 18:00 to 00:00
Friday to Sunday: 14:00 to 00:00
New Years Eve: 18:00 to 04:00

2. The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of plays, films, live
music, recorded music, dance, and entertainment of a similar description
(indoors).

Monday to Thursday: 18:00 to 00:00
Friday to Sunday: 14:00 to 00:00
New Years Eve: 18:00 to 04:00

3. The provision of late night refreshment (indoors & outdoors):

Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 00:00
New Years Eve: 23:00 to 04:00

Promotion of Licensing Objectives.

The additional conditions proposed by the applicant to meet the licensing objectives are
attached to the report.

Relevant Reprcseﬁltions

Representations have been received in respect of the application, copies of which are
enclosed with the report.

Legal Considerations.

In respect of the application the decision must be taken following consideration of the
representations received with a view to promoting the licensing objectives which are:

Prevention of crime and disorder
Public Safety

Prevention of Public Nuisance
Protection of Children from Harm

In each case the Sub-Committee may make the following determination
a) To grant the application.
b) To modify the conditions of the licence, by altering, omitting or adding to them,

where relevant.
c) Reject the whole or part of the application.

Page 12



4.3 All decisions taken by the Sub-Committee must (a) be within the legal powers of the
Council and its Committees; (b) comply with any procedural requirement imposed by,
law; (c) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural requirements imposed by the
Council eg. standing orders and financial regulations; (d) be fully and properly informed,;
(€) be properly motivated; (f) be taken having regard to the Council’s fiduciary duty to its
taxpayers; and (g) be reasonable and proper in all the circumstances.

5. Issues for Discussion.

Sl The application should be determined and the appropriateness of any conditions on the
licence needs to be discussed.

Dave Holland 08 August 2018
Regulatory Services

Page 13



Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY
WEDNESDAY
THURSDAY
FRIDAY
SATURDAY
SUNDAY

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

New Year's Eve from 18.00 to 04.30 the following day.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

Z Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 Page 14




Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The applicant is very experienced at organising and delivering large scale indoor and outdoor events at numerous sites in
the UK and has a long and proven track record of complying with all licensing objectives.

The licence if granted shall be limited to a maximum of 10 event days plus New Year's Eve in any calendar year and for a
maximum capacity of 9,999 for any single event.

All persons attending an event must purchase tickets through a ticketing system which captures their data.

Events shall be restricted to persons aged 16 years or over. Admission will only be granted to persons providing a valid
ticket and on production of valid ID (passport, driving licence or an approved proof of age card).

There shall be no re-entry permitted to the premises and signage to that effect will be placed around the site.

The perimeter of the licensed area is outlined by a red line on the plan submitted with the application and includes the
warehouse building and adjacent enclosed car park. Any temporary structures shown on the plan are in indicative
positions and may changed within the licensed area depending on the nature of the event and in accordance with a Health
and Safety risk assessment.

A written Operating Schedule which includes a detailed Crowd Management and Security Plan together with
comprehensive risk assessments will be submitted to the South Wales Police at least 28 days before any event.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The applicant will contract a professional and competent crowd management company who will produce the Crowd
Management and Security Plan before any event and work closely with venue management and the Police to manage the
potential for crime and disorder.

Entrances and exits to the venue shall be manned at all times by SIA security staff when an event is taking place and S{A
security shall be employed on site for the duration of unload, the event itself and loading of production equipment.

The minimum level of security for an event shall be one member of SIA security staff to 150 members of the public.

All SIA security staff employed at the venue shall be in possession of and displaying their SIA security licence and wearing a
high visibility tabard identifying them as security.

A suitable entry policy will be formulated which will include procedures for the searching of persons and their belongings
upon entry and the confiscation of illegal articles.

If required, any ejections or refusal of entry to the event will be carried out by licensed security staff.

The premises shall operate the drug safe scheme and adopt a zero tolerance policy towards drugs.

An incident/refusals book and log shall be kept at the premises during any event.

The applicant will employ an experienced bars contractor company who will be required to operate a strict Challenge 25
policy and ensure that all bar staff will be trained to adhere to this policy.

No glass bottles or vessels will be used or sold at events and all drinks shall be supplied in plastic drinking vessels.

¢) Public safety

Specific event risk assessments will be produced to ensure that all elements of risk are considered so far as reasonably
practicable and suitable and sufficient control measures are implemented and emergency procedures documented and
relevant staff training undertaken. The event manager shall be responsible for ensuring that suitable and adequate signage
is in place for all fire exits and exit routes are kept clear of any obstructions at all times during an event to ensure safe egress
in case of emergency.

An agreed and appropriate level of emergency first aid will be on site throughout the events. This will include mobile FA
patrols, the levels of which will be determined by a medical risk assessment and HSG195.

A detailed fire risk assessment will be produced and suitable levels of portable fire fighting equipment will provided on site.
Prior approval will be obtained from the Council for the use of any special effects, and relevant health and safety
information will be provided prior to any event.

Page 15




Continued from previous page...

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The prevention of public nuisance will be managed through pre-event planning arrangements including sound checks at
front of house and any nearby noise sensitive properties relevant to any event.

The Music Noise Levels (MNL) will not exceed 65dB(A) over a 15 minute period when measured one metre from the nearest
noise sensitive properties in accordance with the guidance in the Code of Practice on Environmental Noise at Concerts
{produced by the Noise Cou
[...]
d make the following representation that |
wish to be considered when deciding on the licensable activity and conditions for this licence.
We therefore ask that the Licensing Committee hear the representation made by the police when

determining the grant of this application.
Should the applicants agree to comply with the representation made to meet the Licensing Objectives
before a hearing is held then please accept that the police will automatically withdraw their request

for a hearing with the Licensing Committee.

POLICE REPRESENTATION

1. This premises licence will allow the staging of no more than 10 event days plus New Year’s Eve at the
premise in a calendar year.

2. No more than two events may take place on consecutive days.

3. There will be no more than.two event days held in any 7-day period.

Mae Heddlu De Cymru yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg.  South Wales Police welcomes recelving correspondence in Welsh and English.
Byddwn yn ateb goheblaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraegac nifydd  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding,

Prif Gwnstab! Matt Jukes QPM, MA(Oxon)MSc. Chief Constable

Page 18



10.

11.

12.

13.

The only aperator who shall be permitted to utilise this premises licence is the Premise Licence Holder -
Live Nation (Music) Ltd.

Overcrowding in such a manner as to endanger the safety of the public shall not be permitted in any
part of the premises.

Where patrons chose to walk to the premises from the city centre, there shall be route Marshalls
positioned within line of sight of each other along the most suitable route, advising attendees of the

designated travel path.

There shall be security staff dedicated to the patrons parking area. There shall be no less than 4 such
security staff at any time during events,

A CCTV system will be in use at each event held at the premises and it will
[...]
 for the grant of a Premises Licence - Titan

Warehouse, Titan Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JB

Dear Kirstie

Thank you. I am supportive of the application.
Huw

Y Cyng | Clir Huw Thomas

Arweinydd Cyngor Caerdydd | Leader, Cardiff Council

Aelod lleol Sbiot a Thremorfa | Ward member for Splott & Tremorfa
Twitter @huwthomas_wales

t: +44 (0) 2920 872 500
e:huw.thomas@cardiff.gov.uk

Swyddfa’r Cabinet| Cabinet Office
Neuadd y Sir | County Hall
Glanfa'r Iwerydd | Atlantic Wharf
Caerdydd | Cardiff

CF10 4uw

Cyfeiriad Post: Swyddfa’r Cabinet, Neuadd y Sir, Glanfa'r lwerydd, Caerdydd, CF10 4UW | Postal Address: Cabinet Office,
County Hall, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff, CF10 4UW

From: Barker, Kirstie

Sent: 26 June 2018 12:46

To: Henshaw, Elizabeth Jane (ClIr) <Jane.Henshaw@cardiff.gov.uk>; Stubbs, Ed (ClIr) <Ed.Stubbs@cardiff.gov.uk>;
Thomas, Huw (ClIr) <Huw.Thomas@cardiff.gov.uk>

Cc: Griffiths, Paul (PPE) <pgriffiths2 @cardiff.gov.uk>

Subject: Licensing Act 2003: Application for the grant of a Premises Licence - Titan Warehouse, Titan Road, Cardiff,
CF24 5JB

| am writing to advise you that an application was received on 26" June 2018 for a Premises Licence under the
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the above premises. Details of the application are attached.

Representations in respect of the application must be submitted within 28 days of the application being received by
the Authority. The consultation period therefore ends on 24t July 2018.

| hope this is of assistance. If you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Regards

Page 30



Regernts
Trode F;“JL

CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Paul Orders
County Hall
Atlantic Wharf
Cardiff CF10 4UW
Tel: 029 20872000

City of Cardiff Council
Cyngor Dinas Caerdydd

i,
CARDIFF
CAERDYDID

Title

Scale: 1:2000
Date: 1/8/2018 at 17:09 PM

Coordinates

©Crown oopynghl and databasa nP
This copy is produced 0 supply ounty
Coungil information further mpiesn'say be made.

Ordnance Survey 100023376 (2014).

Page 31




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Tesco, BBC Building
	3 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Titan Warehouse, Titan Road



Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

31 AUGUST 2018

Present: Councillor Mackie(Chairperson)
Councillors Sattar and Wood

16 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

17 :   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - TESCO, 
BBC BUILDING 

Applicants: represented by Jeremy Bark, BCLP Solicitors

Responsible Authority: Tony Bowley, South Wales Police

The Application

An application for the grant of a Premises Licence was been received from Tesco 
Stores Limited in respect of Tesco, Ground Floor, Commercial Units 1-5, BBC 
Building, Central Square, Cardiff.

The applicant applied for the following:

(1) In respect of the following licensable activities:

1. The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises.

(2) Description of Premises (as stated by applicant):

“Retail premises (supermarket) selling a range of goods and services. This 
includes the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises. Sales of alcohol 
for consumption off the premises are made from the supermarket sales floor as 
shown on the enclosed plan”.

(3) The opening hours are proposed as follows:
 
Not specified

(4) To provide licensable activities during the following hours:

1. The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises:

Monday to Sunday: 06:00 to 00:00

Responsible Authority Representations

Tony Bowley addressed the Sub Committee on behalf of South Wales Police.  
Members were advised that South Wales Police objected to the granting of a 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

premises licence based on the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of 
public nuisance and the protection of children from harm licensing objectives.

Mr Bowley stated that, should the Sub Committee be minded to grant the application 
then South Wales Police would request that 3 conditions set out the in the written 
representations be attached to the premises licence.  The applicant has accepted 
those conditions.

Members were advised that the premises is located within the Cumulative Impact 
Zone area.  This area is subject to disproportionate levels of crime, disorder and 
public nuisance due to the concentration of licenced premises.  Mr Bowley referred to 
statistical evidence of the number of recorded crimes in the earea between January 
2016 and March 2018.  These statistic demonstrated that the level of crime in the 
area is higher and this is directly related to licensable activities.  Therefore, in order 
for the premises licence to be granted, it falls on the applicants to demonstrate that 
there would be no negative impact on the licensing objectives.

Mr Bowley was unable to confirm how many of the recorded crimes presented in the 
statistics related to incidents at branches of Tesco in the City Centre.

Applicants Representations

Mr Jeremy Bark presented that application.  Mr Bark stated that the application was 
for a new premises licence, but it was effectively for the relocation of an existing 
licence as part of the Central Square development and the premises licence for the 
Wood Street store would be surrendered before any new licence becomes 
operational.

The new premises licence were be for a general convenience store.  The authority’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy recognises that convenience stores present a lower 
risk in terms of crime, disorder and public nuisance.   The stores would offer 
approximately 90 alcohol products; mostly wines, with a limited number of spirits, 
beers and ciders.  Members were appraised of the store layout and the policies and 
controls in place governing the sale of alcohol.

Mr Bark indicated that 95% of the alcohol sold was sold with other products.  The 
store predominantly served customers who either work or live in the City Centre with 
‘top up’ shopping.  

Responding to points made by Mr Bowley relating to the recorded crimes, Mr Bark 
stated that there have been 3 incidents at the Wood Street branch of Tesco in the 
past 30 months.  The low level of incidents reported came as no surprise to the 
applicants due to the range of best practice policies in place.

Members were provided with a comprehensive overview of the best practice policies 
and procedures operated by the applicant, including the Think 25 scheme, staff 
training, internal audits and mystery shopper exercises.  

Mr Bark suggested that the new premises licence would not have a negative impact 
on the licensing objectives and therefore the authority’s policy would be satisfied and 
the application should be granted.  



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Mr Bark confirmed that the applicants would accept conditions 2, 3, 4 and 5 from the 
Wood Street store premises licence.  Members were invited to grant the application.

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee, having considered all the information; and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 
Guidance and the Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub 
Committee granted the application subject to the conditions agreed.

18 :   APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - TITAN 
WAREHOUSE, TITAN ROAD 

Applicants: represented by Phil Cryer, Phil Sheeran, 
Sam Bush, Warren King

Responsible Authority: Stephanie Watham, Pollution Control

The Application

An application for the grant of a Premises Licence was received from Live Nation 
(Music) UK Limited in respect of Titan Warehouse, Titan Road, Cardiff. 

The applicant has applied for the following:

(1) In respect of the following licensable activities:

1. The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises.
2. The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of plays, films, live 

music, recorded music, dance, and entertainment of a similar description 
(indoors).

3. The provision of late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors).

(2) Description of Premises (as stated by applicant):

‘Warehouse building and adjacent outdoor car park as identified by the plan 
submitted with the application, currently known as Splott Warehouse but to be 
called Titan Warehouse for the premises licence. It is proposed that there will 
be a maximum of 10 event days plus New Year’s Eve each calendar year for 
the provision of regulated entertainment and sale of alcohol for consumption on 
the premises as specified in the application.’

(3) The opening hours are proposed as follows:
 
Monday to Thursday: 18:00 to 00:30
Friday to Sunday: 14:00 to 00:30
New Years Eve: 18:00 to 04:30

(4) To provide licensable activities during the following hours:

1. The supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises:



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Monday to Thursday: 18:00 to 00:00
Friday to Sunday: 14:00 to 00:00
New Years Eve: 18:00 to 04:00

2. The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of plays, films, live 
music, recorded music, dance, and entertainment of a similar description 
(indoors).

Monday to Thursday: 18:00 to 00:00
Friday to Sunday: 14:00 to 00:00
New Years Eve: 18:00 to 04:00

3. The provision of late night refreshment (indoors & outdoors):

Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 00:00
New Years Eve: 23:00 to 04:00

At the commencement of the hearing Claire Hartrey of the Licensing Department, 
Shared Regulatory Services, asked Phil Cryer to confirm that it has been agreed that 
the application be amended to limit the number of event days to 6, based on 
Friday/Saturday over three weekends during the year and that there be no two 
events within a 4 month period.  Mr Cryer confirm that the amendment was agreed 
and accepted by the applicants.

Responsible Authority

Stephanie Watham addressed that Sub Committee.  Members were advised that 
Pollution Control objected to the granting of the premises licence based on the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective.

Members were advised that the application was received on 26 June 2018.  
Stephanie Watham attended the premises and objected to the application on 6 July 
2018 due to concerns relating to noise emanating from music, crowd noise and noise 
generated by logistical infrastructure such as generators.

Stephanie Watham stated that the Noise Council’s Code of Practice on 
Environmental Noise Control at Concerts (1995) recommends that noise should not 
exheed 15 dbs in nearby residences.  The applicant was not prepared to accept the 
levels set out in the guidance.

Historically, there have been a number of noise complaints relating to events that 
have taken place at the premises.  Pollution Control officers visited residents during 
those events and confirmed that a statutory noise nuisance had occurred.

The applicants had produced a Noise Assessment and Noise Management Plan.  
However, the noise assessment was based on a desktop exercise based on 
modelling and the noise consultant has not visited the site.  The assessment was 
based on a fully enclosed building.  The consultant was not aware that the building 
has openings and therefore any events held there should be considered as outdoor 
events.  



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members were urged to refuse the application 

Applicants Representations

Mr Phil Cryer presented the application.  Members were advised that, following the 
application, the applicant has had significant with the responsible authorities.  The 
applicant intends to meet the licensing objectives and to this end the applicant has 
agreed to accept all the conditions requested in the written representations received 
from South Wales Police.  The applicants – Live Nation – are a reputable company 
who want to demonstrate that they approach concerns seriously and with to work, 
and find agreement with, the responsible authorities.

The application has been amended in order to address a number of the concerns set 
out in the written representations received.  For example, the number of event days 
has been reduced from 10 to 6, the events will take place at least 3 months apart and 
events on Friday will commence no earlier than 1600 hours in order to avoid clashing 
with the working day.  The applicant is also prepared to propose a terminal hour of 
2300 hours on either a Friday or Saturday.

The applicants have accepted 32 conditions from South Wales Police.  Members 
were advised that the applicant were confident all 32 conditions can be complied 
with.  However, it was not appropriate to judge these applicants on complaints made 
about events organised by other operators.  Live Nation are the largest international 
concert promoter.  They have organised approximately 20,000 events ranging from 
large events such as the Reading/Leeds Festival, Wireless, Download Festival, 
Radio 1 Big Weekend, Help for Heroes Concert, etc to smaller localised concerts and 
events aimed at bring music to people.

Members were advised that Live Nation have identified Cardiff as an ideal destination 
but it will only be successful if they can secure a long term approach.  Mr Cryer 
stated that the applicants were not paying lip service to concerns; they need to be 
satisfied if they are to invest in this site and they are serious about compliance with 
the regulatory regime.  A comprehensive management plan will be put in place for 
each event and the event management team will attend Safety Advisory Group 
Events Panel.

The applicants intend bringing events to Cardiff that will be enjoyed by local people 
and also attract visitors to the City.  There is likely to be significant benefit to the area 
in terms of tourism and employment.  There will also better use of the commercial 
space.

The structure on the site will allow for attenuation measure to be put in place.  
Investment will also be made in infrastructure and other facilities.  However, the 
concerns of local residents and businesses were accepted.  The applicants are 
mindful of the impact events will have and significant mitigation will be put in place, in 
terms of security and stewarding during events.

Discussion were held with officers from Pollution Control.  Mr Cryer proposed that a 
set of conditions that demonstrated a sensible understanding of the issues.  Mr Cryer 
considered that there was no merit in applying for a premises licence to hold a single 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

event that was subject to many complaints.  It was hoped that the proposed 
conditions were appropriate and the applicants were seeking the opportunity to prove 
that.

There would be at least 3 months between events and this would also was reactive 
measures to be put in place between events, should these be necessary.  There 
would also be an opportunity to review the premises licence or issue a noise 
abatement notice, for example.

Mr Sam Bush addressed the Sub Committee.  Mr Bush stated that the applicants 
were looking to achieve new opportunities by addressing the huge demand for music 
in the area.  Live Nation has worked in partnership with local authorities and others to 
ensure that its activities are sustainable and therefore it is important to build good 
relationships in terms of sound management and crowd management.  Live Nation 
respect the opinions of other and will undertake to do everything possible to mitigate 
the impact of any events.

Mr Paul Sheeran stated that there was a great opportunity to create a unique brand 
in the City and contribute towards the City’s Music Strategy and aspirations to 
become European Music Capital.  The opportunity was for Live Nation and Cardiff to 
grow together.

Mr Cryer confirmed that the applicants did not own the building.  However, a 5 year 
agreement was in place which would allow for infrastructure to be brought in aimed at 
minimising impact.  That impact would be assessed and mitigated against 
accordingly.

Stephanie Watham asked Mr Cryer to clarify the noise assessment in Version 3 of 
the Noise Assessment report which indicated that residential properties would be 
subject to 75 dbs.  Mr Cryer stated that the condition suggested previously would 
allow for a maximum of 65 dbs.  If noise nuisance pervades beyond this then 
mitigation measures will be put in place for subsequent events.

Mr Cryer confirmed that the telephone line for noise complaints will be manned when 
the event is taking place and that the officer responsible for handling complaints will 
be on site during the event.  In the applicant’s experience getting communication with 
the community right was key to staging successful events.

Summing Up

All parties were invited to sum up.

Stephanie Watham stated that despite the conditions offered by the applicants, 
Pollution Control still have concerns.

Mr Cryer stated that applicants have been forthright and have undertaken to address 
any noise issues. 

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee, having considered all the information; and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 
Guidance and the Licensing Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, the Sub 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Committee granted the application subject to the conditions agreed with South Wales 
Police and the additional conditions offered by the applicant.

19 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

No urgent items were presented.

The meeting terminated at 12.30 pm


